

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DROR GRONICH, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS,
INC., C. TAYLOR PICKETT, ROBERT O.
STEPHENSON, and DANIEL J. BOOTH,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-08983-NRB

STEVE KLEIN, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS,
INC., C. TAYLOR PICKETT, ROBERT O.
STEPHENSON, and DANIEL J. BOOTH,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-09024-NRB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GLENN FAUSZ'S MOTION FOR
(1) CONSOLIDATION; (2) APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF; AND
(3) APPROVAL OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED FOR ALL PURPOSES..... 4

II. FAUSZ SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF FOR THE CLASS..... 6

 A. The PSLRA’s Provisions Concerning The Appointment Of A Lead Plaintiff..... 6

 B. Under The PSLRA, Fausz Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff..... 7

 1. Fausz Filed a Timely Motion..... 7

 2. Fausz Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by
 the Class 8

 3. Fausz Meets Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements 8

III. FAUSZ’S SELECTION OF THE FARUQI FIRM AS LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD
 BE APPROVED 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bassin v. Decode Genetics, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>Blackmoss Invs., Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re China Mobile Games & Entertainment Group, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re GE Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1951 (DC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69133 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2009)	5
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 636 Defined Benefit Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Stoopler v. Direxion Shares ETF Trust</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8011 (RJH), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82296 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2010).....	7
<i>Strougo v. Brantley Capital Corp.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>Topping v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015)	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)1, 5

Rule 23(a)(4).....9
